

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 27

E SOURCE COMPANIES, LLC

and

Case 27-CA-202883

SHARON COOKSEY, an individual.

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Submitted by:

Angie Berens
Todd Saveland
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 27
1961 Stout St., Suite 13-103
Denver, Colorado 80294
(720)598-7399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| II. FACTS | 1 |
| A. RESPONDENT’S BUSINESS | 1 |
| B. COMPENSATION | 2 |
| C. PCA ENGAGED IN BY RESPONDENT’S EMPLOYEES | 3 |
| D. PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS AND SALES | 8 |
| E. COOKSEY’S TERMINATION | 12 |
| III. ISSUES | 15 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| A. COOKSEY WAS ENGAGED IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY..... | 16 |
| B. COOKSEY WAS GIVEN A MORE NEGATIVE REVIEW BECAUSE SHE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY | 19 |
| C. COOKSEY WAS DISCHARGED BECAUSE SHE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY..... | 23 |
| 1. General Counsel has established a prima facie case regarding Cooksey’s Discharge. | 23 |
| 2. Cooksey’s discharge was motivated by her protected concerted activity. | 26 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| VI. PROPOSED NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bell Halter, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 1208 (2001) | 20 |
| <i>Bruce Packing Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1084 (2011) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Camaco Lorain Manufacturing Plant</i> , 356 NLRB 1182 (2011)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Coastal Sunbelt Produce, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 126 (2015) | 25 |
| <i>Eastex Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)). | 17, 25 |
| <i>El Gran Combo de Puerto Rico</i> , 284 NLRB 1115 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d. Cir. 1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981)..... | 21, 27 |
| <i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014) | 25 |
| <i>Metropolitan Transportation Services</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007)..... | 21, 27 |
| <i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 822 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Meyers Industries, (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>National Specialties Installations, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 191 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Parkview Hospital, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 76 (2004) | 20 |
| <i>Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 229 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Rogers Environmental Contracting, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 144 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ronin Shipbuilding</i> , 330 NLRB 464 (2000) | 21 |
| <i>Village Red Restaurant Corp. d/b/a Waverly Restaurant</i> , 366 NLRB No. 42 (2018)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) | 21 |
